



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AL
8/13/2024

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 2 to Contract for Engineering Services with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Projects MS-0127, MS-0129 and MS-0130, Sidewalk Installation (ten locations), fee increase of \$15,800. Wards 2, 6, 7 and 8.

Location:

North Villa Avenue from NW 16th Street to NW 30th Street,
NW 30th Street from North Villa Avenue to North Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW 19th Street from North Villa Avenue to North Flynn Avenue,
The intersections of:
North Meridian Avenue and NW 63rd Street,
North Pennsylvania Avenue and West Memorial Road,
North Pennsylvania Avenue and NW 140th Street,
The Metro Park Neighborhood, an area bounded by North Virginia Avenue, North Western Avenue, West Main Street and NW 10th Street,
Capitol View Neighborhood, an area bounded by North Lincoln Boulevard, North Kelley Avenue,
NE 23rd Street and NE 36th Street (MS-0127),
NW Expressway from NW 63rd Street to Mosteller Place (MS-0129), and
NW Expressway from Mostellar Place to Villa Avenue (MS-0130)

Background:

This American Recue Plan Act (ARPA) (MS-0127) and Capital Improvement Plan (MS-0129 and MS-0130) projects provide for sidewalks in 11 locations. MS-0127 will be bid separately. MS-0129 and MS-0130 will be constructed using a unit price contract.

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined to incorporate a 10-foot trail on the southside of NW 30th Street, from Villa Avenue to Youngs Avenue along with providing additional legal descriptions and exhibits for right-of- way acquisition services for the trail. Services for preparation of legal descriptions and exhibits for right-of-way acquisition will be authorized by a separate work order utilizing available funds from the original contract provided in Exhibit E – Additional Services.

Construction is expected to begin late 2024 and be complete summer 2025.

Engineer:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Engineering Fee:

Original Contract Amount	\$621,350
Amendment No. 1	51,715
Amendment No. 2	<u>15,800</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$688,865

Source of Funds:

\$15,800 Department of the Treasury-OCITY-Grants Management Control-Sidewalk Improvements-COVID-19 American Rescue Plan-MS-0127 Add'l Sidwalk Improvements-Construction in Progress (1922-9808000-GAR1G-GCOV19ARP-MS-0127-54040007)

Capital Improvement-Asgn > OCITY > CIP-Public Works > Other Capital> Project MS-0066, Sidewalk Rpr&Rplc Program > Non-Capital Construction (1611>3303900>OTHCP>MS-0129>54040007)

Capital Improvement-Asgn > OCITY > CIP-Public Works > Other Capital> Project MS-0066, Sidewalk Rpr&Rplc Program > Non-Capital Construction (1611>3303900>OTHCP>MS-0130>54040007)

Review:

Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.